



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI ✓

WRIT PETITION NO: 8039 OF 2026

Between:

P Naresh, S/o Pitta Simmayya, Aged About 30 years, Resident of
D.No.1-159, Main Road, Gudem, Tekkali Mandalam, Srikakulam,
Andhra Pradesh -532201.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Department of Civil Supplies, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, A.P. -
522237.
2. The District Collector, Srikakulam -532001.
3. The Joint Collector, Srikakulam - 532001.
4. The Tahsildar, Tekkali Mandal, Srikakulam -532201.
5. The Station House Officer, Tekkali Police Station, Srikakulam - 532201.
6. Puvvala Dilleswara Rao, S/o. Bageswararao, H.No. 1-142, Main Street,
Gudem (Vill/Post), Tekkali (Mandal), Srikakulam (District), Pin Code
532201, Andhra Pradesh.

(R6 impleaded in Writ Petition and Affidavit as per Court's Order Dt.
08.05.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026.)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri. Eluru
Sesha Mahesh Babu, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the
Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit

gaur AR

filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the highhanded and illegal action of the 5th respondent in keeping the custody of the MDU Vehicle No.SK27003(AP39TR3619) Even after receiving of proceedings from the concerned District Collector to return the vehicle the 5th respondent unlawfully keeping the vehicle in the Police Station is highly unconstitutional, Illegal and cannot sustain under law, Therefore the action of the 5th respondent is illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional, and without jurisdiction, and consequently direct the 5th respondent to comply with the directions issued by the 2nd respondent to handover the said vehicle to the office of tahsildar by virtue of the proceedings dated 30.01.2026;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri ELURU SESA MAHESH BABU, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Civil Supplies for respondent No. 1, GP for Revenue for respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4, GP for Home for respondent No.5, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.6, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Puvvala Dilleswara Rao, S/o. Bageswararao, H.No. 1-142, Main Street, Gudem (Vill/Post), Tekkali (Mandal), Srikakulam (District), Pin Code 532201, Andhra Pradesh.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

“Learned Government Assistant Pleader for Home, on instructions, it is stated that the vehicle has not been seized by the police, they only called the petitioner for enquiry based on the complaint given by the unofficial respondent.

Issue notice to the 6th respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the 6th respondent through speed post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post the matter after summer vacation, 2026 for filing of the counter.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- Y.SRINIVASU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Puvvala Dilleswara Rao, S/o. Bageswararao, H.No. 1-142, Main Street, Gudem (Vill/Post), Tekkali (Mandal), Srikakulam (District), Pin Code 532201, Andhra Pradesh. (by SPEED POST- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. ELURU SESA MAHESH BABU Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BM, J

DATED:15/05/2026

POST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026 FOR FILING OF
THE COUNTER

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.8039 of 2026

